

**STATE OF NEW JERSEY  
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES**

**IN THE MATTER OF THE ALLEGED  
FAILURE OF ALTICE, USA INC., TO  
COMPLY WITH CERTAIN PROVISIONS  
OF THE NEW JERSEY CABLE ACT,  
N.J.S.A. 48:5A-1, ET SEQ., AND THE NEW  
JERSEY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE,  
N.J.A.C. 14:18-1, ET SEQ.**

**BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES  
OFFICE OF CABLE TELEVISION  
AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS**

Docket No.: CS18121288

---

**RATE COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
ALTICE'S MOTION FOR STAY OF  
THE BOARD'S NOVEMBER 13, 2019 CEASE AND DESIST ORDER**

---

**STATE OF NEW JERSEY  
DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL  
140 EAST FRONT ST., 4<sup>TH</sup> FL.  
P.O. BOX 003  
TRENTON, NJ 08625-003  
T(609) 984-1460**

Stefanie A. Brand, Director  
Maria T. Novas-Ruiz,  
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel  
New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel

December 7, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
A. Altice Has Not Established Irreparable Harm .....	7
B. Altice Has Not Established A Likelihood of Success on the Merits .....	11
C. Balancing the Harms and the Public Interest Favors a Denial of a Stay .....	16
D. The Supersedeas Bond Requirement.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

225 Union St., v. Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs, No. A-5488-04T1, 2007 WL 1542035 .....	17
ADP, LLC v. Rafferty, 923 F.3d 113 .....	11
Avila v. Retailers & Mfrs. Distribution, 355 N.J. Super. 350 .....	7
Cable Communications v. City of Montgomery, 806 F. Supp. 1518 .....	20
Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Edmondson, 594 F.3d 742 .....	10, 11
Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. 1.01 Acres, More or Less in Penn Twp., 768 F.3d 300 ....	14
Crowe v. DeGioia, 90 N.J. 126.....	7, 8, 9, 23, 24
Garden State v. Dow, 216 N.J. 314.....	7
In re Election Law Enforcement Commission Advisory Opinion No 01-2008, 201 N.J. 254.....	21
In Re Suspension Matter of Wolfe, 160 N.J. Super. 114.....	17
Judice’s Sunshine Pontiac, Inc. v. General Motors Corp., 418 F. Supp. 1212.....	3, 11
Lawrence v. City of Philadelphia, 527 F. 3d 299 .....	21
Meza v. Bd. Of Educ. Of the Portales Mun. Sch., No. CIV 10-0963 JB/WPL, 2011 WL 1128876,at *18 (D.N.M.Feb. 25, 2011).....	10, 11
Poffv. Caro, 228 N.J. Super. 370 .....	22
Schrier v. Univ. of Colo., 427 F.3d.....	2, 9
Sherfel v. Gassman, 899 F. Supp. 2d 676, 710 (S.D. Ohio 2012), .....	14, 15
Sparta Twp. v. Service Elec. Cable Television Co. of N.J., Inc, 198 N.J. Super. 370 .....	9, 15
Storer Cable Communications v. City of Montgomery, 806 F. Supp. 1518, .....	20,21
Subcarrier Communications v. Day, 299 N.J. Super. 634 .....	9
Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC v. Permanent Easement for 2.59 Acres, 709 F. App’x 109 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	13, 14
U.S. Foodservice, Inc. v. Raad, No. BER-C-82-06, 2006 WL 1029653, at *7 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. Apr. 12, 2006) .....	11, 12
Windstream Neb., Inc. v. Neb. Public Serv. Comm’n, Case No. CI 10-2399 (Neb. Dist. Ct. 2011) .....	18, 19
Zanin v. Iacono, 198 N.J. Super, 490.....	2, 3, 18
Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of Sparta Twp. v. Service Elec. Cable Television Co. of N.J., Inc, 198 N.J. Super. 370 .....	9

### Administrative Matters

<i>In the Matter of the Petition of Cablevision Systems Corporation for Relief Pursuant to N.J.A.C. §14:18-16.7, Docket No. CO11050279 .....</i>	<i>4</i>
